Maine law.
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FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2005

B. A targeted methamphetamine precursor ma
not be sold unless in a blister package, eac
blister containing not more than 2 average adu
doses, except in single-dose packages of not
more than 60 milligrams.

3. Restrictions _on the sale of targeted
methamphetamine _precursors. The following

n

—

PUBLIC LAW, c. 432

as "Meth Watch" first begun in Kansas as a public-
private partnership.

Sec. 10. Effective date. This Act takes effect
November 1, 2005.

Effective November 1, 2005.

restrictions on location in the retail store, manner of
sale and amount of sale apply to sales of targeted
methamphetamine precursors.

A. A retailer may not sell more than 3 packages
of a targeted methamphetamine precursor per
transaction.

B. Except with regard to single-dose packages of
not more than 60 milligrams that are kept within
30 feet and in direct line of sight of a staffed cash
register or store counter, a retailer must keep tar-
geted methamphetamine precursors in a location
that is locked or otherwise not accessible by
customers.

C. Except with regard to single-dose packages of
not more than 60 milligrams that are kept within
30 feet and in direct line of sight of a staffed cash
register or store counter, the sale of targeted
methamphetamine precursors must be completed

by:

(1) A licensed pharmacist or registered
pharmacy technician; or

(2) _An employee of the retailer who ac-
cepts payment for the targeted metham-
phetamine precursor as long as:

(a) The employee works under the di-
rect supervision of a pharmacist in the
pharmacy area of the retail store; and

(b) A licensed pharmacist or regis-
tered pharmacy technician has given
individual, express approval for the

purchase.

4. Exceptions. The provisions of this section do
not apply to a targeted methamphetamine precursor

CHAPTER 431
H.P.795-L.D. 1152

An Act To Protect Incompetent
Dependents

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA 8555, as amended by PL
2001, c. 111, 81, is repealed and the following enacted
in its place:

8555. Endangering welfare of dependent person

1. A person is quilty of endangering the welfare
of a dependent person if:

A. The person recklessly endangers the health,
safety or mental welfare of a dependent person
who is unable to perform self-care because of
advanced age or physical or mental disease, dis-
order or defect. Violation of this paragraph is a
Class D crime; or

B. The person intentionally or knowingly en-
dangers the health, safety or mental welfare of a
dependent person who is unable to perform self-
care_because of advanced age or physical or
mental disease, disorder or defect. Violation of
this paragraph is a Class C crime.

2. As used in this section, "endangers" includes
a failure to act only when the defendant has a legal
duty to protect the health, safety or mental welfare of
he dependent person. For purposes of this section, a
legal duty may be inferred if the defendant has
assumed responsibility for the care of the dependent
person.

—

that is obtained by prescription or by sale or transfer in
the reqular course of lawful business to a veterinarian,
physician, pharmacist, retail distributor, wholesaler,
manufacturer, warehouse operator or common carrier
or an agent of that person or entity.

Sec. 9. Maine Meth Watch Program. In
establishing the Maine Meth Watch Program under the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, chapter 556, the
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of
Substance Abuse shall use the national effort known

933

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 432

S.P.36-L.D.9%

An Act To Allow Administrative
Penalties Imposed by the Public
Utilities Commission To Be Applied
To Benefit Customers
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